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October 30, 2025 
 
BSE Limited  
Department of Corporate Services 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Dalal Street, Fort, 
Mumbai - 400 001 
 
Dear Sirs, 

  
Sub:  Intimation under Regulation 54 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
  

Pursuant to Regulation 54 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing the security cover certificate in the prescribed format 
certified by the Statutory Auditors of the Company viz., Sharp & Tannan Associates, for the 
quarter ended September 30, 2025. 
 
We request you to take the above on your record. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
for JM Financial Asset Reconstruction Company Limited 
 
 
 
Vineet Singh 
Company Secretary 
 
Encl: as above 
 
 



MS: J19 (1.1)/35/2025 

Private and Confidential 

The Board of Directors, 

87 Nari man Bhavan 
227 Nariman Point 

Mumbai 400 021 
India 

+912261537500;22022224/8857 
www.sharpandtannan.com 

JM Financial Asset Reconstruction Company Limited 
7th Floor, energy, Appasaheb Marathe Ma rg, 

Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400025. 

SHARP& 
TANNAN 
ASSOCIATES 
chartered accountants 

Subject: Independent Auditors' Certificate on the "Statement of Maintenance of Security Cover" 

as on September 30, 2025 in the form of" Annexure I" (the "Statement"} 

1. This certificate is issued in accordance with the terms of our engagement Letter dated May 

12, 2022. 

2. We, Sharp & Tannan Assoc iates, Chartered Accounta nts (F irm Registrat ion No. 109983W), 

Statutory Auditors of JM Financial Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (the "Company"), 

having its registered office at 7th Floor, energy, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, 

Mumba i - 400025, have exami ned the records, documents and relevant calculation made by 

the Company for the purpose of certifying the accompanied Statement, stamped and 

initialled by us, showing 'Security Cover' in relation to the assets of the Company offered as 

security for the listed non-convertible debt securi ties (the "NCDs") as on September 30, 2025, 

for subm ission to BSE Limited pursuant to the applicable regu lations of the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

(the "Listing Regulations"), as amended and SEBI Master Circular for Debenture Trustees 

dated May 16, 2024, as amended (the "SEBI Master Circular"). 

Management's responsibility for the Statement 

3. The Management of the Company is responsible for the preparation of the accompanying 

Statement from the unaudited sta ndalone financ ial results of the Company for the quarter 

ended September 30, 2025, and also responsib le for the maintenance of all accounting and 

other relevant records and supporting documents. Th is responsibility includes the designing, 

implementation and maintenance of interna l contro ls re levant to the preparation and 

presentation of the Statement and applying an appropriate basis of preparation and making 

estimates that are reasonab le in the circumstances. 

4 . The Management of the Company is also respo nsib le for maintaining hundred percent 

security cover or the highest security cover as per the provisions of the Listing Regulations, 

sufficient to discharge the outstanding principal amou nt and the interest thereon for the 

NCDs as on September 30, 2025, and ensure that they comply with the relevant requ irements 

of the Listi ng Regulations and SEBI Master Circu lar issued in this regard. 
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MS: J19 (1. 1)135/2025/dated October 30, 2025 continued .... 

Independent Auditors' responsibility 

SHARP& 
TANNAN 
ASSOCIATES 
chartered accountants 

5. Pursuant to the requirements of the Listing Regulations and SEBI Master Circular issued in this 

regard, our responsibi lity is to provide limited assurance, certifying that nothing has come to 

the attent ion that causes us to believe that the particulars mentioned in the accompanying 

Statement are not in agreement with the unaudited standalone financial results of the 

Company for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2025 and other relevant 

records and documents maintained by the Company and that the Company has not 

maintained the required security cover. This does not include the evaluation of adherence by 

the Company to all the appl icable guidelines of the Listing Regu lations. We have obtained the 

management representation letter for the aforementioned matters. 

6. The procedures performed in a limited assurance engagement vary in nature and timing from 

and are less in extent than for, a reasonable assurance engagement and consequently, the level 

of assurance obtained in a limited assurance engagement is substantial ly lower than the 

assurance that would have been obtained had a reasonable assurance engagement been 

performed. 

7. We have carried out our examination in accordance with the Guidance Note on Reports or 

Certificates for Special Purposes issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

(ICAI) and Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, 

in so far as applicable for the purpose of this certificate. This Gu idance Note requires that we 

comply with the ethical requ irements of the Code of Ethics issued by the ICAI. 

8. We have compl ied w ith the relevant applicab le requirements of the Standard on Quality 

Control (SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical 

Financial Information and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements. 

9. Obtained and read on a test check basis, the Debenture Trust Deeds and the General 

information Documents/Key Information Documents in respect of the secured NCDs and 

noted the particu lars of security cover and the security cover percentage required to be 

maintained by the Company in respect of such NCDs, as indicated in the 'Annexure I' in the 

form of Statement. 

Conclusion 

10. Based on our examination, as above and accord ing to the information and explanation given 

to us and based on representation provided to us by the management of the Company, we 

hereby cert ify that nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 

particulars furnished by the Company in the said Statement (in the form of "Annexure I") are 

not in agreement with the unaudited standalone financial results of the Company for the 

quarter and six months ended September 30, 2025 and other relevant records of the 

Company and that the Company and has not maintained the required security cover. 

We have attached Annexure I (Number of page 1) in the form of statements, stamped and 

initialled by us for identification purposes and forms an integral part of this certificate. 
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MS: J19 (1 . 1)/ 35/ 2025/ dated October 30, 2025 continued .. .. 

Restriction on use 

SHARP& 
TANNAN 
ASSOCIATES 
chartered accountants 

11. This certif icate is addressed to and provided to the Board of Directors of the Company, our 

work was performed sole ly to assist the Company in meeting the responsibilities in relation to 

the ca lcu lation of the minimum requirement of Security Cover in accordance with the Listing 

Regulations and SEBI Master Circular issued in this regard for the purpose of onward 

subm ission to BSE Limited and shou ld not be used for any other purpose without our prior 

approval. Our obligations in respect of this certificate are entirely separate from, and our 

responsibility and liability are in no way changed by any other role we may have (or may have 

had) as auditors of the Company or otherwise. 

Nothing in this certificate, nor anything sa id or done in the course of or in connection with the 

services that are the subj ect of this certificate, wil l extend any duty of care we may have in our 

capacity as auditors of the Company. 

12. Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose 

or to any other person to whom this certificate is shown or in to whose hands it may come 

w ithout our prior consent in writing. 

Mumbai : October 30, 2025. 

JMFARC/ Security Cover 

Assurance I Consulting I GRC I Tax 

For Sharp & Tannan Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

ICAI Firm Reg. No. 109983W 

il'odof 

J 

arthiv S. Desai 

Partner 

Me b ship No. 042624 

UDIN:250 2624BMOCZA6606 
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JM FINANCIAL ASSET RECONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED 

Annexure I - Security Cover as on September 30, 2025 

Column A 

Particulars 

ASSETS 
Property, Plant and 
E~ •inment 
Capital Work in 
Proaress 
Right of Use Assets 

Goodwill 
Intangible Assets 

Intangible Assets 
urn:lerDevelo~ nt 

Column B 

Description of asset for which this 
certificate relate 

Investments Securitv Recei ts & Eouitv Shares 
Loans Additional Loans 
Inventories 
Trader receivables 
Cash and cash 
Eauivalents 
Bank Balances other 
than cash & c<1sh 
Equivalents 

Others 
Total 

LIABILITIES 
Debt securities to 
which this certificate 
loertains 
Other debt sharing 
pari-passu charge 
with above debt 

Other Debt 

Subordinated debt 
Borrowings 

Banks 

Debt securities 
Olhe<, 

Tradena ables 
Lease Liabilities 

Provisions 

01he,s 
Total 
Cover on Book 
value 
Cover on Market 
Value 

Notes-

ColumnC 

Exculslve charge 

Debt for which this 
certificate being 

issued 

Book value 

1.87 

1.87 

310.13 
239.66 

549.79 

293.58 

293.58 

EJ(cluslv1 S1curity 
cover ratio 

Column D Column E 

Exculsivecharge Parl-passucharge 

Oebtforwhlch 
Other Secured Debt this certificate 

being Issued 

Book value Yes/No 

329.85 No 

329.85 

No 

107.76 No 

4.82 No 

112.58 

2.17 

Column F ColumnG 

Parl-passu charge Pari-passu charge 

Assets shared by 
parl passudebt Other assets on 

holder (lnculdes debt which there ls pari-
forwhichthls passu charge 

certificate Is Issued & (excluding Items 
other debt With parl- covered In column F) 

passu charge) 

Book value Book value 

Parf-passuSecurity NA 
cover ratio 

ColumnH Column! 

Assets not Elimination 
offered as (amount In 
security negative) 

1.18 

2.90 

0.13 

1 311 .59 
202.42 

178.16 
1.89 

1.88 

191.25 
1891.40 

200.00 
982.94 

3.52 
3.78 

1.94 

30.04 
1.222.22 

debt amount 
considered more 
thanonce(dueto 

exclusive plus, parl 
passucharges) 

Column J 

(Total C to H) 

1.18 

2.90 

0.13 

1 951 .57 
442.08 

178.16 
1.89 

1.88 

191.25 
2771 .04 

293.58 

107.76 

200.00 
987.76 

3.52 
3.78 

1.94 

30.04 
1628.38 

Column K 

Market value for 
Assets charged 

on Excluslve 
basis 

Ff ures lnCrore 
Column L ColumnM I Column N I Columri 0 

Related to only those Items covered by this certlfcate 

Carrying/book value 
forexcluslvecharge 
assets where market 

value ls not 
ascertainable or Market value 

:::~!=:~~=~;!~ ~:_~a;l:5:~ 

market value Is not 
applicable)(Refer 

Note) 

Carrying value/book 
value for Pari passu 
charge assets where 
market value Is not 

ascetalnableor 
appllcable (For Eg. 

Bank balance, OSRA 
market value Is not 

appl{cab/e) 

Relating to column F 

310.13 
239.66 

549.79 

293.58 

293.58 

Total Value 
(=K+L+IJl+N) 

3 10.13 
239.66 

549.79 

293.58 

293.58 

1.87 

The assets which are offered as Security cover are in the nature of Security receipts and Loans. Since these Security receipts are unlisted instrument and are issued on private placement basis. therefore Market value of the same is not ascertainable and hence book value is considred as Market value. Similarly for Additional Loans , book valut is 
considered 
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