

October 30, 2025

# **BSE Limited**

Department of Corporate Services Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 54 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Pursuant to Regulation 54 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing the security cover certificate in the prescribed format certified by the Statutory Auditors of the Company viz., Sharp & Tannan Associates, for the quarter ended September 30, 2025.

We request you to take the above on your record.

Thank you.

Yours faithfully, for JM Financial Asset Reconstruction Company Limited

Vineet Singh
Company Secretary

Encl: as above



MS: J19 (1.1)/35/2025

# **Private and Confidential**

The Board of Directors,

JM Financial Asset Reconstruction Company Limited

7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Cnergy, Appasaheb Marathe Marg,

Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400025.

Subject: Independent Auditors' Certificate on the "Statement of Maintenance of Security Cover" as on September 30, 2025 in the form of "Annexure I" (the "Statement")

- 1. This certificate is issued in accordance with the terms of our engagement Letter dated May 12, 2022.
- 2. We, Sharp & Tannan Associates, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No. 109983W), Statutory Auditors of JM Financial Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (the "Company"), having its registered office at 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Cnergy, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400025, have examined the records, documents and relevant calculation made by the Company for the purpose of certifying the accompanied Statement, stamped and initialled by us, showing 'Security Cover' in relation to the assets of the Company offered as security for the listed non-convertible debt securities (the "NCDs") as on September 30, 2025, for submission to BSE Limited pursuant to the applicable regulations of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the "Listing Regulations"), as amended and SEBI Master Circular for Debenture Trustees dated May 16, 2024, as amended (the "SEBI Master Circular").

# Management's responsibility for the Statement

- 3. The Management of the Company is responsible for the preparation of the accompanying Statement from the unaudited standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, and also responsible for the maintenance of all accounting and other relevant records and supporting documents. This responsibility includes the designing, implementation and maintenance of internal controls relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement and applying an appropriate basis of preparation and making estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.
- 4. The Management of the Company is also responsible for maintaining hundred percent security cover or the highest security cover as per the provisions of the Listing Regulations, sufficient to discharge the outstanding principal amount and the interest thereon for the NCDs as on September 30, 2025, and ensure that they comply with the relevant requirements of the Listing Regulations and SEBI Master Circular issued in this regard.



Page 1 of 3



MS: J19 (1.1)/35/2025/dated October 30, 2025 continued....

# Independent Auditors' responsibility

- 5. Pursuant to the requirements of the Listing Regulations and SEBI Master Circular issued in this regard, our responsibility is to provide limited assurance, certifying that nothing has come to the attention that causes us to believe that the particulars mentioned in the accompanying Statement are not in agreement with the unaudited standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2025 and other relevant records and documents maintained by the Company and that the Company has not maintained the required security cover. This does not include the evaluation of adherence by the Company to all the applicable guidelines of the Listing Regulations. We have obtained the management representation letter for the aforementioned matters.
- 6. The procedures performed in a limited assurance engagement vary in nature and timing from and are less in extent than for, a reasonable assurance engagement and consequently, the level of assurance obtained in a limited assurance engagement is substantially lower than the assurance that would have been obtained had a reasonable assurance engagement been performed.
- 7. We have carried out our examination in accordance with the Guidance Note on Reports or Certificates for Special Purposes issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, in so far as applicable for the purpose of this certificate. This Guidance Note requires that we comply with the ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the ICAI.
- 8. We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control (SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial Information and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements.
- 9. Obtained and read on a test check basis, the Debenture Trust Deeds and the General information Documents/Key Information Documents in respect of the secured NCDs and noted the particulars of security cover and the security cover percentage required to be maintained by the Company in respect of such NCDs, as indicated in the 'Annexure I' in the form of Statement.

## Conclusion

10. Based on our examination, as above and according to the information and explanation given to us and based on representation provided to us by the management of the Company, we hereby certify that nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the particulars furnished by the Company in the said Statement (in the form of "Annexure I") are not in agreement with the unaudited standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2025 and other relevant records of the Company and that the Company and has not maintained the required security cover.

We have attached **Annexure I** (Number of page 1) in the form of statements, stamped and initialled by us for identification purposes and forms an integral part of this certificate.

JMEARC/Security Cover Regn No. 109483W

Page 2 of 3



MS: J19 (1.1)/35/2025/dated October 30, 2025 continued....

## Restriction on use

11. This certificate is addressed to and provided to the Board of Directors of the Company, our work was performed solely to assist the Company in meeting the responsibilities in relation to the calculation of the minimum requirement of Security Cover in accordance with the Listing Regulations and SEBI Master Circular issued in this regard for the purpose of onward submission to BSE Limited and should not be used for any other purpose without our prior approval. Our obligations in respect of this certificate are entirely separate from, and our responsibility and liability are in no way changed by any other role we may have (or may have had) as auditors of the Company or otherwise.

Nothing in this certificate, nor anything said or done in the course of or in connection with the services that are the subject of this certificate, will extend any duty of care we may have in our capacity as auditors of the Company.

12. Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this certificate is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing.

For Sharp & Tannan Associates

Chartered Accountants ICAI Firm Reg. No. 109983W by the hand of

> Parthiv S. Desai Partner Membership No. 042624

UDIN:25042624BMOCZA6606

Redn No. 109983W \$

Mumbai: October 30, 2025.

### JM FINANCIAL ASSET RECONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED

Annexure I - Security Cover as on September 30, 2025

Column A	Column B	Column C	Column D	Column E	Column F	Column G	Column H	Column I	Column J	Column K	Column L	Column M	Column N	Figures in Crore Column O
Particulars	Description of asset for which this certificate relate	Exculsive charge  Debt for which this certificate being issued	Exculsive charge	Pari-passu charge  Debt for which this certificate being issued	Assets shared by pari passu debt holder (inculdes debt for which this certificate is issued & other debt with paripassu charge)	passu charge (excluding items	Assets not offered as security	Elimination (amount in negative)  debt amount considered more than once (due to exclusive plus, pari passu charges)	(Total C to H)	Related to only those items covered by this certifcate				
										Market value for Assets charged on Exclusive basis	Carrying/book value for exclusive charge assets where market value is not ascertainable or applicable (For Eg. Bank balance, DSRA market value is not applicable) (Refer Note)	Market value for Pari passu charge Assets	Carrying value/book value for Pari passu charge assets where market value is not ascetainable or applicable (For Eg. Bank balance, DSRA market value is not applicable)	Total Value (=K+L+I/I+N)
	THE REP. WHEN IN THE PARTY		gi san ilin ani									Relatin	g to column F	
ASSETS		Book value	Book value	Yes/No	Book value	Book value		addition and a		ALC: MARKES	SERVICES OF SERVICES			
Property, Plant and		-	-		-		1.18	-	1.18	-		-	-	-
Equipment Capital Work in		-	-					-		-	-			
Progress														
Right of Use Assets		-			-		2.90	-	2.90	-				
Goodwill			*					-		-		-		
Intangible Assets		-					0.13		0.13	7.5		-	-	
Intangible Assets under Development		-								-		-	-	-
Investments	Security Receipts & Equity Shares	310.13	329.85	No	-		1,311.59		1,951.57	-	310.13			310.13 239.6
Loans Inventories	Additional Loans	239.66				- :	202.42	- :	442.08	-	239.66	-		239.6
Trader receivables						-	178.16	-	178.16	-	-			
Cash and cash Equivalents		-				-	1.89	-	1.89	-	1.0	-		
Bank Balances other than cash & cash Equivalents		-			-	-	1.88	-	1.88		-		-	
Others					-	-	191.25	1-	191.25		-		-	
Total		549.79	329.85	-	-		1,891.40	-	2,771.04		549.79	-	-	549.7
LIABILITIES														
Debt securities to which this certificate pertains		293.58		No			-	-	293.58	1.5	293.58	-		293.5
Other debt sharing pari-passu charge with above debt	0		-	-		-	-	2	-	-	-		-	-
Other Debt		1 1		-	-		-		-	-	-		-	
Subordinated debt		j l	-		-	-				-	-		-	
Borrowings		] [	-	-	-	-		-	*:	-	-		-	-
Banks		]	107.76	No			-	-	107.76		-	-	-	-
Debt securities Others		-	4.82	No -	-	-	200.00 982.94	-	200.00 987.76		-		-	
Trade payables			4.02	-	-		3.52	-	3.52		-		-	
Lease Liabilities		1 1	-		-	-	3.78	-	3.78		-	-	-	-
Provisions		1 1	-	-		-	1.94	-	1.94	-	-		-	-
Others			-	-			30.04	-	30.04	-			-	
Total Cover on Book		293.58 1.87	112.58		-		1,222.22		1,628.38	-	293.58		-	293.5
value Cover on Market		1.87		With Early										1.87
Value		Exclusive Security cover ratio	2.17		Pari-passu Security cover ratio	NA								

JM Financial Asset Reconstruction Company Limited
Corporate Identity Number: U67190MH2007PLC174287
Regd. Office: 7th Floor, Cnergy, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400 025.
T: +91 22 6630 3030 F: +91 22 6630 3344 www.jmfinancialarc.com

The assets which are offered as Security cover are in the nature of Security receipts and Loans. Since these Security receipts are unlisted instrument and are issued on private placement basis, therefore Market value of the same is not ascertainable and hence book value is considred as Market value. Similarly for Additional Loans, book value is

forms part of Certificate Refrence No MS: J19 (1.1)/35/2025





Tannan Asio